(R-2009-266)

(32)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 304146

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 29 2008

WHEREAS, Laurie Marcus is an integral part of Carmel Mountain Ranch, and has worked tirelessly to better our community by serving as a strong and dedicated leader and consistently meeting her demanding volunteer duties with energy, poise and creativity; and

WHEREAS, Laurie was born and raised in Los Angeles and later moved to Universal

City where she spent her time volunteering as a Den Mother and Advancement Chairperson for
her son's boy scout troops; and

WHEREAS, Laurie has been a resident of Carmel Mountain Ranch since 1978 where she spent countless hours volunteering throughout the community; and

WHEREAS, Laurie joined the Carmel Mountain Ranch Recreation Council in 1979, applying the knack for volunteering that her mother instilled in her as a child; and

WHEREAS, as a member of the Recreation Council, Laurie helped to establish a successful recycling program at the Carmel Mountain Ranch Community Park and built a comfort station and new playground equipment at Highland Ranch Neighborhood Park; and

WHEREAS, Laurie joined the Carmel Mountain Ranch Community Council when it was re-formed and has worked for over ten years to strengthen her ties within the community and to better the neighborhoods in which she lives; and

WHEREAS, Laurie's proudest achievement is her son, Matt, whose work the Boy Scout organization has mirrored Laurie's dedication to giving back to her community; and

WHEREAS, Laurie's consistent gift of time, leadership and dedication to improving the quality of life for all citizens of Carmel Mountain Ranch has played a significant role in enhancing the lives of her neighbors; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and behalf of the citizens of San Diego, hereby proclaims September 23, 2008 as "Laurie Marcus Day" in the City of San Diego in recognition of her many outstanding contributions and service to San Diego.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Bv

Sharon B. Spivak

Deputy City Attorney

SBS⁻jdf 09/08/08

Or.Dept:Council-Maienschien

R-2009-266

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of SEP 2 3 2008

Approved: 4 Gate)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

By Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed: JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

(R-2009-250)

304147 RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 2 9 2008

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH CALTRANS FOR THE LAUREL STREET (CABRILLO) BRIDGE OVER STATE ROUTE 163 IN THE BALBOA PARK COMMUNITY PLAN AREA.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute, for and on behalf of said City, an agreement with CALTRANS, for the purpose of preparing the project report, environmental document, plans, specifications and estimate for the seismic retrofit and rehabilitation of the Laurel Street (Cabrillo) Bridge over State Route 163, CIP 53-061.0 under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR 304147 together with any reasonably necessary modifications or amendments thereto which do not increase project scope or cost and which the Mayor shall deem necessary from time to time in order to carry out the purposes and intent of this project and agreement

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this activity is not subject to CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15060(c)(3) CALTRANS will be the CEQA Lead Agency for any construction work as described in the Cooperative Agreement and will involve the City as a Responsible Agency

APPROVED: MICHAEL J AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By

Deputy City Attorney

RK:cfq 09/03/08 Or Dept.E&CP R-2009-250

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of __SEP_23 2008

	ELIZABETH S. MALAND
	City Clerk By Olympia City Clerk
Approved 9.99 (date)	JERRY ANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor